the daily cost of care for a patient after being treated with SRT decreased by 25%. On the other
hand, ICERs per life year gained over £20,000 were observed for the following scenarios: when
the daily cost of care for a patient after being treated with SRT increased by 25%, when the
survival and the ambulation time for patients treated with SRT was considered to be equal to
the 25th lower percentile; and when the daily cost of care for a patient after being treated with
RT alone decreased by 25% (this latter case presented the highest ICER observed in the analy-
sis: £27,520 per additional life year gained with SRT when compared to RT alone.

Table A4.11 Incremental cost per life year gained: results from the baseline and the sensitivity
analyses.

Parameters modified ICER

Baseline Results 16207

One-way sensitivity analysis: surgery – 95% CI upper 18437

One-way sensitivity analysis: surgery – 95% CI lower 13977

One-way sensitivity analysis: surgery – PbR National Tariff for non-elective intervention 1903

One-way sensitivity analysis: patients cared at hospital rather than at nursing care unit 2434

One-way sensitivity analysis: 12.5% of patients cared at rehab care unit included for surgery 18054

One-way sensitivity analysis: LOS – upper 95% CI 17819

One-way sensitivity analysis: LOS – lower 95% CI 14595

One-way sensitivity analysis: daily cost for non-ambulant at home + 25% 12588

One-way sensitivity analysis: daily cost for non-ambulant at home – 25% 19826

Two-way sensitivity analysis: RT:surv/amb lower/p25 13570

Two-way sensitivity analysis: RT: surv/amb upper/p75 18645

Two-way sensitivity analysis: SRT:surv/amb lower/p25 25354

Two-way sensitivity analysis: SRT: surv/amb upper/p75 12925

PH Daily costs for SRT: +25% 23910

PH Daily costs for SRT: –25% 8505

PH Daily costs for RT: +25% 4894

PH Daily costs for RT: –25% 27520

However, the cost per life year gained is difficult to interpret since there is not a threshold iden-
tified as cost-effective, as it is the case with the incremental cost per life year gained. Therefore,
an attempt was made to estimate the number of QALYs gained with SRT compared to RT
alone. When the number of QALYs were estimated based on the utility scores used for the pre-
vious model (i.e. 0.7 for ambulant patients and 0.1 for non-ambulant patients) the number of
QALYs obtained per patient undergoing SRT were 0.62 compared to 0.21 QALYs obtained by
patients with RT alone; therefore, the incremental QALY gained with SRT, compared to RT